Operating Instructions
KBDi-DS102W-xxx
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Im Gewerbegebiet Pesch 14
50767 Köln
 Operating Instructions Version: 01.00.01
 Issue date: 24.05.2013
Operating Instructions KBDi-DS102W-xxx Disclaimer

7 Permitted maximum values 5
7.1 Intrinsically safe values KBDi-DS102W-xxx* 5
8 Type code 6
9 Safety Advice 6
9.1 Installation and operation 6
9.2 Special conditions 7
9.3 Cautionary note 7
10 Mechanical dimensions 8
11 Connections Keyboard 8
11.1 KBDi-DS102W-USB* 8
11.2 KBDi-DS102W-PS2* 8
12 Maintenance, service 9
12.1 Servicing 9
13 Troubleshooting 9
14 Disposal 10
14.1.1 ROHS directive 2002/95/EC 10
14.1.2 China ROHS labelling 10
15 Certificates 11
15.1 Declaration of EC conformity 11
15.2 ATEX certification 12
15.3 IECEx certification 15
16 Release notes 18
Operating Instructions KBDi-DS102W-xxx Preface
Page 4 of 20  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KBDi-DS102-xxx_en_V_01_00_01.docx / 24.05.2013
1 Preface
These Operating Instructions contain all aspects relevant to explosion protection for the
KDBi-DS102W keyboards types (USB and PS2). They also contain information on the
connection and installation (etc.) of these devices.
 For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in addition to these
operating instructions, all other operating instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as
the operating instructions of the additional equipment to be connected.
2 Device function
The type KDBi-DS102W-xxx* keyboards are used to enter data, commands etc. on PCs and
similar devices in hazardous areas. They are available with a USB or PS2 - interface.
The type KDBi-DS102W-xxx* keyboards are explosion-protected equipment for installation in
hazardous areas and can be installed in zones 1 and 2 according to ATEX directive 94/9/EC.
The keyboards may be connected to intrinsically safe PS2 or USB interfaces. Power supply and
data communication takes place via their interfaces. The keyboards are fitted with a fixed cable.
Various keyboard versions are available that differ in their keyboard layout (German, English,
French, etc.).
3 Technical Data
Function / Equipment KDBi-DS102W-xxx*
Power supply via PS2 or USB interface
Connections via a fixed connected cable, max. length 1.8 m
 Cable type 0.08 mm² / AWG28
 Cable wire (numbers) 4
Keyboard layout (standard) German (QWERTZ), American (QWERTY), Frensh (AZERTY)
Operation force 0.65 N
Durability > 10 million ops.
Ambiant conditions
 Ambient temperature range 0°C  Ta   +40°C
 Storage temperature –40°C  Ta   +70°C
Ingress protection IP65
Dimensions [mm] (LxWxH) 405 x 185 x 40
Weight [kg] 1.5
4 Conformity to standards
The KDBi-DS102W-xxx* keyboards comply with the following standards and directives:
Standard
Classification
Directive 94/9/EC
EN 60079-0 :  2012 General requirements
EN 60079-11 : 2012 Protection by intrinsic safety "i"
5 Certificates
The KDBi-DS102W-xxx* keyboards are certified for installation in the following areas:
Europe:

6 Marking
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code KBDi-DS102W-xxx*
CE classification: c 0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
BVS 13 ATEX E 031 X
IECEx BVS 13.0040X
Ex classification:
ATEX guideline 94/9/EC e II 2 G Ex ia IIC T4 Gb
IECEx  II 2 G Ex ia IIC T4 Gb
7 Permitted maximum values
7.1 Intrinsically safe values KBDi-DS102W-xxx*
Output parameters: Input parameters:
UOmax = UImax UImax = 5.9 V
IOmax = IImax IImax = 2.7 A
POmax = PImax PImax = not limited
   CImax = 20 µF
   LImax = 0.9 µH
UOmax  is identical with UImax,
IOmax  is identical with IImax
Operating Instructions KBDi-DS102W-xxx Type code
Page 6 of 20  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KBDi-DS102-xxx_en_V_01_00_01.docx / 24.05.2013
8 Type code
 KBDi-DS102W-xxx*
 Interface (USB or PS2)
* any alphanumeric or symbolic characters, without relevance for explosion protection
Product type:
Product key structure Description
 Type with
KBDi-DS102W-USB-DE USB interface, keyboard layout German (QWERTZ)
KBDi-DS102W-USB-US USB interface, keyboard layout American (QWERTY)
KBDi-DS102W-USB-NO USB interface, keyboard layout Norwegian (QWERTY)
KBDi-DS102W-PS2-US PS2 interfac, keyboard layout American (QWERTY)
9 Safety Advice
This chapter is a summary of the key safety measures. The summary is supplementary to
existing rules which staff also have to study.
The safety of persons and equipment in hazardous areas depends on compliance with all
relevant safety regulations. Thus, the installation and maintenance staff carry a particular
responsibility, requiring precise knowledge of the applicable regulations and conditions.
9.1 Installation and operation
Please note the following when installing and operating the device:
 The national regulations for installation and assembly apply (e.g. EN/IEC 60079-14).